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LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1912
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27.07.2017

IMPLEMENTATION OF PMAY-G

1912. SHRI C. MAHENDRAN:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) is progressing successfully and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of finished pucca houses under the scheme, State/UT-wise;
(c) whether the scheme is implemented in all rural areas throughout the country and if so, the

details thereof;
(d) whether the beneficiary is entitled to avail the services of unskilled MGNREGA workers for 90 days which will be ensured through a server linkage between PMAY and MGNREGS; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) & (b) : A statement indicating number of house constructed under PMAY-G State/UT-wise is given at Annexure-I.

(c) : PMAY-G is being implemented in the rural areas of the country except Delhi and Chandigarh since 1st April, 2016.

(d) & (e) : As per para 8.1(b) of the Framework for Implementation of PMAY-G, support of 90 person days in plain areas and 95 person days in hilly states, difficult areas and IAP districts unskilled wage employment at the current rate to a PMAY-G beneficiary is mandatory for construction of house in convergence with MGNREGA. Server to server integration between two MIS- AwaasSoft of PMAY-G and NREGASoft of MGNREGS has been developed so that work for construction of house is generated on NREGASoft automatically once the sanction of house is issued on AwaasSoft.

*****


Annexure-
I

Annexure refers to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 1912 due for answer on 27.07.2017

House Constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin since inception

S.No. State 2016-17* 2017-18*

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 296 2817

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0

3 ASSAM 4 90

4 BIHAR 1 21

5 CHATTISGARH 134 9751

6 GOA 0 0

7 GUJARAT 12 60

8 HARYANA 0 330

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 1 436

10 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0

11 JHARKHAND 23 150

12 KARNATAKA 68 262

13 KERALA 47 982

14 MADHYA PRADESH 150 13810

15 MAHARASHTRA 203 8817

16 MANIPUR 0 0

17 MEGHALAYA 0 0

18 MIZORAM 0 0

19 NAGALAND 0 0

20 ORISSA 436 36912

21 PUNJAB 0 0

22 RAJASTHAN 105 2455

23 SIKKIM 0 0

24 TAMIL NADU 0 2

25 TELANGANA 0

26 TRIPURA 0 0

27 UTTAR PRADESH 11 356

28 UTTARAKHAND 4 45

29 WEST BENGAL 27 5415

30 ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0

Total 1522 82711

* Figures reported by States/UTs on Awaasoft as on 24.07.2017

